Hall Owner for a claim made by the Exhibitor in respect of loss or damage suffered 
by the Exhibitor however that liability arises including (without limitation) breach of 
contract, tort (including negligence), misrepresentation or breach of statutory duty 
shall not exceed the higher of (a) twenty-five thousand pounds (£25,000), and (b) 
the amount of all sums paid by the Exhibitor to the Organiser under this Agreement 
in relation to the Exhibition. 
D The Organiser and the Hall Owner shall not in any event be liable for any: 
i indirect or consequential losses, damage, costs or expenses;